MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 37

of a felony and shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$10,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 5 years or by a fine of not more than \$10,000, or by both.

An officer, director, trustee, employee or agent of a financial institution shall be responsible for an act or omission of the institution declared to be a criminal offense against statutes pertaining to the supervision of financial institutions whenever, knowing that such act or omission is unlawful, he participates in authorizing, executing, ratifying or concealing such act, or in authorizing or ratifying such omission, or, having a duty to take the required action, omits to do so. A director or trustee shall be deemed to participate in any action of which he has knowledge taken or emitted to be taken by the beard of which he is a member unless he dissents therefrom in writing and promptly notifies the commissioner of his dissent

Unless otherwise provided by statute, it shall be no defense to a criminal prosecution that the defendant did not know the facts establishing the criminal character of the act or omission charged if he should reasonably have known such facts in the proper performance of his duty'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 36

AN ACT Permitting Credit Sales for Liquor to be Consumed on the Premises.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 61, § 51, amended. The first sentence of section 51 of chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'No licensee by himself, clerk, servant or agent shall sell or offer to sell any liquor except for cash, excepting credits extended by a hotel or club to bona fide registered guests or members; and excepting credits extended by a hotel or class A restaurant to the holder of a credit card which authorizes such holder to charge goods or credits.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Rules and Regulations in Fishing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and a tremendous asset in developing Maine's recreational industry; and

CHAP. 37

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to aid in the conservation of such a natural resource: and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 9, repealed and replaced. Section 9 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 9. Rules and regulations. Whenever any existing conditions adversely affect the fish in waters in any part of the State, or whenever changes in existing rules and regulations may be desirable for any reason, the commissioner, with the advice and approval of the advisory council, shall make such regulations as may be deemed advisable, in the manner provided in this section.

Petitions stating the conditions affecting the fish, and the regulations which are desired as a remedy, may be addressed to the commissioner by a majority of the municipal officers or 25 citizens of the municipality in which the waters exist; or if the waters are in unorganized territory, by a majority of the county commissioners in the counties in which said waters exist, or the commissioner may investigate conditions affecting the fish in any waters in any part of the State, and may make such regulations as may be deemed advisable in the manner provided in this section.

All petitions shall be filed in the office of the commissioner not later than the first day of August of each year, together with the list of such changes in regulations as may be recommended by the commissioner. Hearing shall be held on all prospective changes in regulations before September 30th of each year, before the commissioner, or such other officer of the department as the commissioner may designate in his stead, at a date and place to be designated by the commissioner.

Director's note: Amended by P. L., 1963, c. 414, § 12-A.

Notice of the hearing to be held, the time and place thereof, together with the listing of all proposed changes, shall be by publication once a week, for 2 successive weeks prior to the hearing, in a newspaper having state-wide circulation.

Director's note: Amended by P. L., 1963, c. 414, § 12-A.

After hearing, pursuant to the petitions filed, or the changes in laws recommended by the commissioner, with the advice and approval of the advisory council, the commissioner shall make such regulations as may be deemed necessary. Such regulations shall become effective on January 1st of the year next following the date of the hearing.

The commissioner shall cause the regulations to be reduced to writing and publish the same once a week for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper published

CHAP. 38

in the county where the waters are situated, and which are affected thereby, or if no paper is published there, in a newspaper having state-wide circulation, the last publication being prior to January 1st following the date of the hearing. The commissioner shall file a certified copy of said regulations with the Secretary of State and with the clerk of the Superior Court of the county in which the waters affected are situated.

If unusual conditions should adversely affect any one of the waters in this State, so that the supply of fish in those waters might be depleted by angling, the commissioner may declare an emergency and order a hearing held, at a time and place to be designated by him, and shall cause notice thereof to be published at least 5 days prior to the hearing in a newspaper published in the county where the water is situated, and if no newspaper is published in that county, then the notice shall appear in a newspaper having state-wide circulation. After the hearing, the commissioner may promulgate regulations providing for the times, number, weight and manner in which fish may be taken from such waters. He shall reduce the regulations to writing and provide for the expiration date thereof, and shall cause notice of the same to be published, the regulations to take effect upon the day following the publication thereof. A certified copy of the regulations shall be filed with the Secretary of State and with the clerk of the Superior Court in the county in which the water is situated.

Whoever violates any provision of this section or any rule or regulation issued under this chapter shall be penalized under section 139.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1963

Chapter 38

AN ACT Relating to Reciprocity Under Financial Responsibility Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 79, repealed and replaced. Section 79 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 79. Application to nonresidents and accidents in other states.

I. Nonresidents. Sections 75 to 82 shall apply to any person who is not a resident of this State, and if such nonresident has failed to furnish security or to give proof of his financial responsibility, then and in such event such nonresident shall not operate any motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer in this State nor shall any motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer owned by him be operated within this State by any person. The Secretary of State shall not issue to such nonresident any operator's license or register any motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer owned by such nonresident in the same manner as required with respect to a resident of this State. The operation by a nonresident,